



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

BENCH AT AURANGABAD

145 WRIT PETITION NO. 2578 OF 2025

YOUSUF MAHIBUB SHAIKH

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

AND

146 WRIT PETITION NO. 12117 OF 2025

IMRAN AHMAD S/O ANEES AHMAD DESHMUKH

VERSUS

SHAIKH MOHMMAD KAISAR AZAD ABDUL GAFFOR
AND OTHERS

AND

147 WRIT PETITION NO. 12428 OF 2025

VITTHAL NARAYAN DHAWAN AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

AND

148 WRIT PETITION NO. 12867 OF 2025

DILIP BHASKARRAO BHARAD

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS ADDL.
CHIEF SECRETARY AND OTHERS

AND

149 WRIT PETITION NO. 12969 OF 2025

SURESH SHIVAJI PAWAR AND OTHERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY AND OTHERS

**CORAM: SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI AND
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 8th DECEMBER, 2025

ORDER :

1. Await report of service of notice on concerned respondents.
2. Stand over to 27th January 2026.

**[HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR]
JUDGE**

**[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE**

asb/DEC25